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1.

AE 20

EY DA xEe] SN8F267E00 Series Test Board &= fAF RISC o}71 814 whale] 8 vl E
mlo] A2 AEEZ(MCU)Q! SONIX jibe] MCU & ©Asta g5yt

1-2. 2 AFS A MCU & thF& dAYo] e A9 ZRAE 8 F 8HE MCU
Tdo] Bask Aol A AT 5 AHFUTL

1-3. SN8F27E00 Series TestBoard & Sonix jil:9] Al WA 7]<o] 483 Flash Rom
type ¢] SN8F27EQ0 Series & ®Alstal om, & AF3 o] Fujstyl ISP &

Abgste]l Z2ads 44 UHAE & dFUY MCU & AH&shd Zad

AT EYo]= C Studio & http://www.diwell.com = Support = C Studio o] A F &=
P

=
=

UeRE dto] AREE 4 FUTh AREARE C Studio LSS ARESHAL IS

o

USB7lol 22 st Zead 4 A9 gene gu7 5o mE 74

SN8F27EQ0 Series TestBoard & ZE MCU X EV} ©x9] 3 = 3w 9]

MCU A= 913 Mg7]gk ol 50 29 Artwork #Hds shd #a7h glayth
1-4. F3o]x¢] C Code = SN8F27E65 Hell 57 9 = syt =S thy ol

T 7} &2 ¥ Header %9/ £E HAW Zk spec & Faste] vy FAHE gPUth
o) #include <SN8F27E65.H> = #include <SN8F27E62.H>
#include <SN8F27E65.H> > #include <SN8F27E64.H>

#include <SN8F27E65.H> - #include <SN8FZ27E93.H>

1-5. 2= 9F

WV DINELL.CON

VDD
E1oK

Coming Soon

EIDA

SN8F27E62 SNBF27E64 SN8F27E93

< Fig 1.1. SN8F27EQO Series Test Board>
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2. SN8F27E00 Series T4

2-1. SN8F27E00 Series Test Board + Fig 2.1. ¥} #& SN8F27E00 K=, g 13

22 93 ISP/ USB cable & T4 5o &Yt

< Fig 2.1. SN8F27EQO Series Test Board + ISP >

2-2., L& SN8F27E62/ 64/ 93 2] pin map/ Features selection table ¢4 4 t}.

2-2-1. Pin map

VSS | 1 U 20

XIN/POG | 2 19
XOUT/PO.5 | 3 18
RST/P04 | 4 17
PO.3/UTX/TT 5 16
PO.2/URX/TC2 | 6 15
PO.O/INTO/TCO | 7 14
P1.1/EIDA | 8 13
P1.0/EICK | 9 12
P5.3/AINT1/PWM2 | 10 11

VDDL

VDD

P4.3/AIN3
P4.4/AIN4
P4.5/AINS
P4.6/AING
P4.7/AIN7
P5.0/AINS
P5.1/AIN9/PWMO
P5.2/AIN10/PWMA

Fig 2.2. SN8F27E62(SOP20)
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VSS

XIN/P0O.6
XOUT/PO.5
RST/P0.4
PO.3/UTX/T1
PO.2/URX/TC2
PO.1/INT1/TC1
PO.0/INTO/TCO
P1.6/SCK
P1.5/SDI
P1.4/SDO
P1.3/SCL
P1.2/SDA
P1.1/EIDA

S(Qm-qmc.n-hmm—x

28
27
26
25
24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15

VDDL

VDD

P4.1/AIN1
P4.2/AIN2
P4.3/AIN3
P4.4/AIN4
P4.5/AIN5
P4.6/AING
P4.7/AINT
P5.0/AINS
P5.1/AIN9/PWMO
P5.2/AIN10/PWM1
P5.3/AIN11/PWM2
P1.0/EICK

Fig 2.3. SN8F27E64(SOP28)

P1.3/RST
PO.O/INTO/TCO
PO.1/INT1
FO.2/URX/SCL/SDI
PO.3/UTX/SDA/SDO
P0.4/SCK
FO.5/PWMOD
PO.6/XIN
PO.7/XOUT

VDD

VDD25

REGO

PR === T I = W I S CR U

U

24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13

P1.2
P1.1/EIDA
P1.0/EICK
VS51
AINS

AIN4

AIN3

AINZ
VDD

P4 1/AIN1
P4 0/AINO
VS5

Fig 2.4. SN8F27E93(SOP24)

2 -2 — 2. Features Selection Table

CHIP ROM | RAM | Timer | /O | PWM | ADC | SIO | UART | MSP | ExtINT 035.22229
. 8-bit4 10bit i
SN8F27E62 6K*16 512 16-bit*1 17 3-ch 9-ch (@] 1 1.8V~5.5V
8-bit*4 10bit
SN8F27E64 6K*16 512 16-bit*1 25 3-ch 11-ch (@] (@] (@] 2 1.8V~5.5V
. 8-bit2 12bit }
SN8F27E93 | 16K*16 1K 16-bit*1 14 1-ch 6-ch (@] (@] (e} 2 2.3V~5.5V
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3. A ¥

ISP &= USB HID Class Driver ¢ Plug & Play Ao =2 wlz Alg&x7F =8fo|v & t}2Hko}
AAsH e 7F gyt

A A4 A7 Tostey WBEA b £XE AAFHAL

1. C studio 23}
2. ZRAE H7|E Fslo] Ut L2 A %E %"]‘jr.

or ¥ Ag AW o] 4. Tutorial & ZFaLdle] o ZAEEZ AT
3. ISP ¢} #HFE USB & #3534 ISP 2] Power LED(RED) g

(Alo] o] G| Aol FRQIE H o] 2(Sonix) &2 =] Q12 of F- <)
4. SN8F27E00 HIAE HEo| ALY FF(£&=A%52) Run/Stop LED el
5. ISP €] Run/Stop 9] =4/ wz—%% v 5 lEU T
6
7

2 A

IH

,
Aal

2~ o
1

-0

Q)
=

. C studio 9 #|+8} -> Build —-> Rebuild Project(Shift+ F7) & 3}
. C studio ¢ "w+1F —> Debug -> Begin Debug(F5) & 2351 H thE=2=7}

4. TUTORIAL
A F7HA] @UDAR} oAl A F-3F= SN8F27E00 Series Test Board -3 {Fehsgh A-&-o
A Zlsatd ANt A st=dlolE Fshe AREAbE fA ol & /1S TR AFHH
upebA Tutorial oAM= e dAlES Sei 203 HAod, vh2E, Hr7 #de]
NS Ay Bes s

4-1. 233 A2 ZA 9 AgY
m2og o] A A B4 kEolo
=g s dYaAny.

i)

APk PCAolM AA sjof &

4-1-1. /M =233 }-22Z=(C Studio)
http://www. diwell com = Support 2 C studio &52] C Studio & Th&2= Fo
=S A 3 F AAE HAS Ayste] HAFTh
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| CONTACT A |

[
o®
COMPANY FRODUCTS APPLICATION SUPPORT CONTACTUS

& » Suppo
SUPPORT

Technical Sup L oo vl ekt o i errefovrpmurs e = e o ichrertal v ik kst
C© Studio w

SoNeX

HE 7y % 2o

Tel : 070-B235-0820
Email : dsjeang@diwell.com

s 4yd 100702( 564, 153} SHE_C_Studio_100702(564. 158).2ip 3 m
\[ icbank =S
-

ayil

DEVICEMART

Fig 4.1. C studio download

0l 2SS AL A3stA2SUDR?

01E: SNB_C_Studio _100702(564, 158). zip
@ & ALZip ZIP File, 26,3MB
M diwell cafeld, com

>, L2 M= SRS ASHY LEHE £ & 2SLICE T S5}
|® iléigaglitdﬂgé SelE o SIS 0] M2 S EHLE MEEH Ot

Fig 4.2. download a file

& SNB C Studio
SNB C Studio
Welcome to the Setup Wizard for SN8 C Studio

The Setup ‘Wizard wil install S8 C Studio on pour
computer. To continue, click Mexst.

".

Fig 4.3. Setup C studio
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4-1-2. C Studio A3

QDE =2 13{P) B |G SMNEC Studio_100702(5654,158) » an SMEC Studio
& Support Chip List

Fig 4.4. Click SN8 C Studio

SNB C Studio

File Edit View Project Build Debug Tools Window Help

D@FEI |\ DR X @ ||ox | 433% 02N - &

2 ||| 3 G BT IR T Ty

& >
SN8 . Studio

Integrated Development System

Sonix Integrated Development System - 100702[564.158] soﬂﬂx

EmPvRIIT (53 032007 SOMEN TECHMOLOEY CO-LTO

Fig 4.5. C Studio 23 2&

4-1-3. ) Z2AE/ g Ho]~ A4

&5 SNB C Studio

| File Edit Wiew Project Build Debug Tools Window Help

J_ [ e i Mew Project/Waotkspace  Cirl+w y I_
T

~ = Open... Ctrl+0) Mew File Ctrl+ll | |

] Clase [EF BP0 7 U A VA TR

| Close &l I

Open Workspace

Save Workspace

Fig 4.6. File > New = New Project/ Workspace

SN8F27E00SeriesManual.pdf 8-21

Version 1.0  22.11.2010




DIWELL

Workspace 7} A2 ZHE vlg A A7 & e

SN8 C Studio

i

99 Location & A%

oL
o
O

File Edit Miew Project Build Debug Tools Window Help

DD’“IHG?M%I‘%XE&‘?|JJ-Q§A|.+%.‘-'%&|®®;|%I_ o
| & b

e R R o Rk e e Sl |

[ New Praject List Z0 =03
SNE 27004 Series Project ;
[@ Warkspaces SMNE 2600 Series Praject Select Directory
[E1 SNE 2500 Series Project - .
] SNB 2300 Serles Project ) mail-down =]
Projects ] SNE 2200 Serles Project L*] ll::i NPKI
E] SNB 1900 Serles Project - outlaok
) E] SNB 1800 Serles Project 2 Perl
Ei: Executable Application [E] SME 1700 Series Project i ] RECYCLER
E] SNG 1600 Serles Project =0 sonix-wark
, E] SN 2600 Serles Project =0 2008
EI: Static Library [E] SNBF 2250 Serles Project e
[E] SNBF 2270 Serles Project
] SNEF 27E00 Series Project ] Systarn anuma Infnrmatlnn
TR R ) visualBasic
--Dascrlgtlnn: o T '—'2‘
S8 27004 Project 6 ) ]
Name |
Location ]C:WDocuments and SettingsWhsT 1—__|

Fig 4.7. =2 A E7} 244 Location XA

Name ZHd & SNS8F 27E00 Series Project & A ¥},
SN8 C Studio '

File Edit Miew Project Build Debug Tools MWindow Help

NEHE|sBRX |82 on|s3%nk|00|a &
SEEEE |[¢FEBBBP RN DN, |

|—New Project List
[E] SNE 2600 Series Project Al
Workspaces [El SM8 2500 Series Project
[El SM8 2300 Series Project
[E] SNB 2200 Seties Project
- Projects [E] SM8 1900 Series Project
[E] SM8 1800 Series Project
UET SME 1700 Series Project g
Executable Application| i
------ - Static Library
|
—Description:
ShBF 27E00 Project
Name' |LED_Shiﬂ
Location |D Mtsonix_workWSNEF2TERS STARTHWLED _Shift _I

4 )

Fig 4.8. Project Description
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Chip > MCU & A 3% Code Option &2 dol 7t}

TSN C Studio

| Eile Edit Miew Project Bulld Debug Tools Window Help

e | saEx|S2 |(|(|lcox|lssn% |00 " &
il = BB B T 08 o0 T By 1y

ﬁ LAVl Gengisl Chip wclnrﬂ Compller | Assembler | Linker | Simglatl| Code Onlionw
Chip Definition
Definition File WSNE dio_100702(564, 158/ ChipWENS
Selec i§NEF23EE‘5 Description
Chip
SNEFZIERZ - RamSize: 512«Bhits
ENEFZTEEDL w Soterm Clock: T0MHz/16MHz
SNBFZTERd |/OPin: 27
SNEF2TEG4L 3 Interrupt sources
B level stack

Fig 4.9. Chip Definition

%4 Watch_Dog = Disable , High_Clk : [HRC_16M = A3} A 2
288 HEo HEg FU1ela 49 High Clk A4S vy FAH HYd),

% SN8F27E62,64 ¢ LVD A3
LVD &5& 2188 Ao mE A4S st Hut.
LVD_L : VDD < 1.8V o 4% A[2=8 2 Al(Disable LVD24, LVD33)
LVD_M: VDD < 1.8V ¥ 74 A2~=% g Al(Enabel LVD24, Disable LVD33)
VDD > 2.4V 4 73§
VDD < 2.4V 4

LVD24 @A~ #; : 0
$ LVD24 #|A2=~¥ Zk 1
% A]2~# 2 Al(Enable LVD24, LVD33)
$- LVD24 #lA2=H %k : 0

S LVD24 #| A 2~¥ 3k :
_?_
_<'D__
75]

>~

%]
LVD_H: VDD < 2.4V & 7
VDD > 2.4V ¢ 74

VDD < 2.4V 4 7
%!

%!

o

2 1
VDD > 3.3V ¢ LVD33 #lA=H g : 0
VDD < 3.3V ¢ LVD33 @A =H gk 11
LVD_MAX : VDD < 3.3V G- Al=g Al
LVD LVD Code Option
(SN8F27E62,64) LVD_L LVD_M LVD_H
1.8V Reset 7t s 7} 5 7} 5
2.4V Flag - 7t 5 -
2.4V Reset - - 7} s
3.3V Flag - - 7} e
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% SN8F27E93 ¢ LVD XA
LVD_L: VDD < 1.8V ¥ 7% Al2=%l g A(Disable LVD23,L.VD30)

E’ [e]
LVD_M : VDD < 1.8V & 4% Al=& 2]4l(Enable LVD23, Disable LVD30)
VDD > 2.3V ¢ A% LVD23 #A2H g0
VDD < 2.3V ¥ 7% LVD23 @A =E k1
LVD_H: VDD < 2.3V ¢ 45 A28 g l(Enable LVD23, LVD30)
VDD > 2.3V ¥ 7% LVD23 #@lx 2 F : 0
VDD < 2.3V ¢ 7% LVD23 @A =H g1
VDD > 3.0V & 7% LVD30 #@lX=¥ g : 0
VDD < 3.0V ¥ 7% LVD30 #@lx=¥ 7 :1
LVD_MAX : VDD < 3.0V ¥ 7% A2l 24l
LVD LVD Code Option
(SN8F27E93) LVD_L LVD_M LVD_H
1.8V Reset 7t s 7t & 7t S
2.3V Flag - 7} & -
2.3V Reset - - 7t S
3.0V Flag - - 7t %
# AAAFE o] &gk AYAS AFEE Aol @3 LVD #A| 2~H 9
AJejEelnto 2 HAt A A 7F 7He g ok.(Easy Low battery detector)
o, Fagom Mol s, 4&e VDD FH L2 AL nAA L

Project Setting

el General | Chip | Directory | Compiler | Assembler | Linker | Simulator Code Option |
Code Option Settings
ICE MODE f -
Nuim Optior Name Option Value
1 MNoige_Filter Enable
2 Securty Enable
High_Fepu Fhose/1
_iHRC 16M |
5 Low_Fcpu Flosc/1
6 Watch_Dog Always_On
7 LvVD LWVD_Max
8 Reset_Pin P04
3 WOT_CLK Flosc/4
Help
Intemal 16M RC Oscilator
Fig 4.10. Code Option Settings
SN8F27E00SeriesManual.pdf 11-21 Version 1.0  22.11.2010
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Table. 4.1 Code Option Table

Code Option Content Function Description
High speed internal 16MHz RC.
IHRC_16M XIN/XOUT pins are bi-direction GPIO mode.
IHRC RTC High speed internal 16MHz RC.
- XIN/XOUT pins are connected to external 32768Hz crystal.
Low cost RC for external high clock oscillator.
High Clk RC XIN pin is connected to RC oscillator.
Igh_ XOUT pin is bi-direction GPIO mode.
, Low frequency, power saving crystal (e.g. 32.768KHz)
32K X'tal ; .
for external high clock oscillator.
12M X'tal High speed c_rystal /resone}tor (e.g. 12MHz)
for external high clock oscillator.
, Standard crystal /resonator (e.g. 4M) for external high clock
4M X'tal .
oscillator.
Fhosc/1 Normal mode instruction cycle is 1 high speed oscillator clocks.
Fhosc/2 Normal mode instruction cycle is 2 high speed oscillator clocks.
Fhosc/4 Normal mode instruction cycle is 4 high speed oscillator clocks.
Fhosc/8 Normal mode instruction cycle is 8 high speed oscillator clocks.
High_Fcpu
Fhosc/16 Normal mode instruction cycle is 16 high speed oscillator clocks.
Fhosc/32 Normal mode instruction cycle is 32 high speed oscillator clocks.
Fhosc/64 Normal mode instruction cycle is 64 high speed oscillator clocks.
Fhosc/128 Normal mode instruction cycle is 128 high speed oscillator
clocks.
Flosc/1 Slow mode instruction cycle is 1 low speed oscillator clocks.
Flosc/2 Slow mode instruction cycle is 2 low speed oscillator clocks.
Low_Fcpu
Flosc/4 Slow mode instruction cycle is 4 low speed oscillator clocks.
Flosc/8 Slow mode instruction cycle is 8 low speed oscillator clocks.
Enable Enable Noise Filter.
Noise_Filter
Disable Disable Noise Filter.
Flosc/4 Watchdog timer clock source Flosc/4.
Flosc/8 Watchdog timer clock source Flosc/8.
WDT_CLK
Flosc/16 Watchdog timer clock source Flosc/16.
Flosc/32 Watchdog timer clock source Flosc/32.

SN8F27E00SeriesManual.pdf
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Watchdog timer is always on enable even in power down and

Always_On green mode.

Watch_Dog Enable Enable watchdog timer. Watchdog timer stops in power down
mode and green mode.

Disable Disable Watchdog function.

Reset Enable External reset pin.
Reset_Pin P04 Enable P0.4.(27E62/64/65)
P13 Enable P1.3.(27E93)
Enable Enable ROM code Security function.
Security
Disable Disable ROM code Security function.
LVD_L LVD will reset chip if VDD is below 1.8V
LVD will reset chip if VDD is below 1.8V
LVvD M Enable LVD24 bit of PFLAG register for 2.4V low voltage
LVD indicator.
(27E62/64/65) LVD will reset chip if VDD is below 2.4V
LvD H Enable LVD33 bit of PFLAG register for 3.3V low voltage
indicator.
LVD_MAX LVD will reset chip if VDD is below 3.3V
LVD_L LVD will reset chip if VDD is below 1.8V
LVD will reset chip if VDD is below 1.8V
LVvD_M Enable LVD24 bit of PFLAG register for 2.3V low voltage
LVD indicator.
(27E93) LVD will reset chip if VDD is below 2.3V
LVD_H Enable LVD33 bit of PFLAG register for 3.0V low voltage
indicator.

LVD_MAX | LVD will reset chip if VDD is below 3.0V

gazsol Aol EHOBE o4 C HAL WEW Lk

4-1-4. C 52 44
&5 SNB C Studio

Crl+

M Mew Project/Workspace
| & Open... Ctrl+0

Fig 4.11. New File
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File List 52 C Source File ¢
2] HdHS A & 0K HE 29

X

New
: MNew- File List
= 1 &) Assembly Fllew
_—_'3 Files &) C Source File
H Header File
,'_I,',:. Text File
E) Binary File
~Description:-
C Source File
Mame : JLED_tESt
Location JD:WSDnix-WDrWSNBFE?EEE STARTHLED _Shift _‘.J
3 0K E Cancel

I

Fig 4.12. C File &4

| x|
Waorkspace - LED_Shift @ 1 proje B LED_test.c
=B LED_Shift
- Source
K 2100 e @
[ Header

Fig 4.13. 314 A4 ¢=

4-1-5. 7ta8 oA A< @ LED shift Z2 13 Aute

http://www.diwell.com = Support = Technical Support 3-Zo 4] oA 3}US t}guko}
ZH9d &8 3 C Studio =

A4AE ARAFU HAS Gewe F

Ast=

YJArH o] A5 oJ Al L. Open ©] o} Open Workspace & 8314 Q.

& SNB C Studio

| File Edit View Project Build Debug Tools Windov
| New v L
" @ Qpen,., Cirl+0

Open

Fig 4.14. Open Workspace

Open Workspace ? |E|
= @M |5 LED Shif - ElET
) 0bj
5
oH O [LED_=hift, wep ; 221(0)
I & (T ['Warkspaces (= wsp)

Fig 4.15. Open wsp File

SN8F27E00SeriesManual.pdf 14-21
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x|

‘Workspace - LED_Shift : 1 proje

-l LED_Shift
= £F Source

LED _test,

[ Header

include <SNBF2TERS. H=
ungiagned char LED=0:01;

¢ wm }foid delay(unsigned long count)

unsigned long i,i; |

Fig 4.16. C File ) &&¢

| +78}2] Build = Build Project
Addo] 9= ¥H Fig 4.17. 9

e
sher

\:l
T

7
ol

FE Alo]=

&3 SN8 C Studio

'Eile Edit Wiew Project Build Debug Tools Window Help

| & Compile Current File

DEHE@ Cuf? K[ & | B -l &
= . :
@ H e | -
| &4 Rebuild Project Shift+F 7
Clean P t
- B LED_Shift Build All Projects T
EI%DU[E% wato | Febulld &l Projects i
LB Header Clean Al Projects AL
long count)

h

OIS TYIEY TOnY T, |
forfi=0; i=<1000;++71
for(j=0;j<300:j++){
whilef{count =0){eount——; +

'

}-'oid main(void)

PIM = Oxif: A/ES 4T
P o= 0:00; A/ZEE FE2|af Low = LED OFF
while(1){
P1 = LED;
delay(1);
LED = LED << 1;
i f{LED == Ox0034
LED = 0x01:
t
t
| 3
File View r LED_test.cJ
=|[EPAON Check Sum_ - 19516 [OxACaL]
_lgecurity Check Sum: 9209 [Ox23F9]
Fon total size : E135[[D><1']'."F8] words ]
Ron has used - 157 [0x90] words omp . e ts size
Rom Remains © B979 [0x175B] words Q me gfdfﬁ?
Fam total size 512 [0x200] bytes
Eamgantg has used : ]H {gxgg { Eytes posed by: hole + all data sesments size]
anBankO remains H ytes
RamBank! has used @ 0 [0=00 | bytes ﬂ@ afausa seanents sizel
FamBank! remains : 256 [Ox100] bytes
RamBankz has used © 0 [0=00 | bytes [composed by: Ram hole + all data segnents size]
RanBank2 remains 128 [0xB0 ] bytes
C:#Sonix#ENE_C_~1, 1554Ein#Bui | d#PcvSNE.exe - 0 errar(s), 0 warninals)

Fig 4.17. A=Y

SN8F27E00SeriesManual.pdf
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4-2.,ISP & &%
Fig 3.1. ¢ 193}
ISP €] Run/Stop ¢}
¥ Run/Stop LED 4}

gz

o] E SN8F27E00 Series Test Board ¢} ISP 7} A4 dAZdo] &4
Dol F&M(or =)ol ARt

v 4= HFY o

iy
LE
o
T

4-2-1. Running & Debugging
574} © Debug © Begin Debug =+ 7]|HE F5 & FE2AH [SP & £3) tfe=zr/
O =52 vy,

& SNB C Studio

Eile Edit Mew Project Build | Debug Tools MWindow Help
ERHE )( Download & Free Run F& | QHI_
lepEm || ¢ :

Fig 4.18. ISP Download & Run

Eﬂf PR R R RN

- Zlx|
150 Workspace - LED_ Shlﬂ B A B LED _test.c Instruction Cycle
= g%oﬁ:‘;‘ g Pl— #include <SNGFZTERS,H> B iz Callos
- I%'I |E|ED_teStC . unsianed char LED=0x01;
eader :
}aoid delay{unsigned long count)
22: unsigned long i,j: main
for(i=0; i<1000;0++3{
for(j=0;j<900;j++)1
while{count>0){count—
23 b
24: ' B
o P yoid main{void) = E -}
- +|
= PIM = Oxffs: /A/EY SF #H H L
Pl = 0x00; /AEE F2EE Low +-- R H [
z H [
26: while(1){ : Y H L
P1 = LED; ¥ K H [
i delay(1}); - PFLA&G | H 0
20: whi LED = LED << I; s PhA.. M {
o Gt 108 == Do S T -
— v |- e H L
| B File ... <l > . LED test.c : W3 H [
ﬁ ot ﬂ MName |L0... |Address |Va|ue | ﬂ Mame |L0... |Address
Goto Address:

gooo oo 00 oo oo 01 ...
Qoos 00 00 00 00 QD ...,
0ooad 00 00 00 00 OO0 ...
0ooF 00 00 00 o0 o0 ...
0o14 oo 00 00 o0 00 ...
0o1s oo 00 oo oo oo L.l

T raM 1 i RAM2 i rOM [ AP watch 1 watch2 } watch3 [ [ Locat [

Fig 4.19. Debugging Mode
A: 22 FES] 4 FHE e 2 ] The gy
B: C Aoz 39 ddd &2 go] oAUt dAA sHoA e dFo] E7lsdh

(@

SN8F27E00SeriesManual.pdf 16-21 Version 1.0  22.11.2010




DIWELL

HHS A8l Shift+F5 & FEAH A A Rz Jol7hA ok
Break point A7 o] M@ Yt} break A4S vE5EY A AY -5t A3}

"=
C: Aguse @he e FsPuh ¢he At i WirE 2544 @ F
928 o] Watch Fol F7HgUTh Ausi selo] 27 sy Wy ghe el
SAHY Aewsz M = 8l A2 uh,

whi lE‘%] M
del ;y%| &dd variable to watch w

Fig 4.20. Add variable

-
i‘ Marne | Locati... | Address | Yalue j‘ Mz
LED Ramn Ox00000004 7 | O=01
. e
e
[« ][]\ watch1 j watch2 }, watch3 (]
Fig 4.21. Watch Window
D:Port o el @ BE B @4 g SAF & ALy
E: %% Lxit Debug(Shift+F5) =] Runrs) El Restart(Ctrl+ F5)

4-2-2. Running A2/ €A d*A] & Debugging
Fig 4.19. s}Ho A F5 & +2W Run o] =AA ISP 9] Run Stop LED 7} 54102
v U}, Starter Kit ] LED 7} Shift 3}7] Al&Fstd A3 dUyt). wkek Sx]A17]a0 A AL

[e)

A2 AEl(Resister/ W 7HE &Rlstaizl 8t 7]|H= F5 & FE2AY “Stop Run”&
ZY3AHE Huydh

#include <SHBFZYERS. H=
unsigned char LED=0x015

vold delay(unsigned long count)

unsigned long i,j;
for{i=0; i<1000;51++{
for{i=0;i<900;j++}4

b Run ..

T =Tt
delay(1):

LED = LED << 13

Fig 4.22. Running
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4 - 3. ISP pin description

: USB Port

: Power / Link LED( @ )
oW1 2= LED(O / @)
: 10pin #AlelE AME

10m [ B ® H|?
9m ® ®E E Em1i
||

Fig 4.24. Pin assignment

Pin X4 Pin A ¢
1,3,5,7,9,10 Reserved
2 VDD
= 4 EICK
Fig 4.23. ISP 6 EIDA
8 GND
Table 4.2. ISP LED status information
LED °l& I LED
Power USB 2ol A&4d o @
1. ISP 9} Starter Kit 9} dde] A4
2. debug &4 whA ushs @)
Run/ Stop | 3. 3L E SN8 vdo] th== 45 S o
1. debug E= g o ®
2. SN8 3¢tz EA]
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DIWELL

5. HE J2%

5-1. SN8F27E62

% VDDL(20)

& MEA ARAEE oo Tnte s AdsF

VCC_BAR
us
VDDL_A
L1vss vooL 22 =
P0.6_A
%7 2ol 2 NiPos voD |22 (fozf
P0.5_A 3 18 P4.3_A
XOUT/P0.5 P4.3/AIN3
P0.4_A 4 17 P4.4_A
= RST/P0.4 P4.4/AINg
P0.3_A 5 16 P4.5_A
PO.3/UTX/TL P4.5/AIN5
P0.2_A 6 15 P4.6_A
= PO.2/URX/TC2 P4.6/AING
P0.0_A 7 14 P4.7_A
= PO.0/INTO/TCO P4.7/AIN7
P11 A 8 13 P5.0_ A
= P1.1/EIDA P5.0/AINg
P1.0_A 9 12 P5.1_A
= P1.0/EICK P5.1/AIN9/PWMO [~
P5.3_A 10 11 P5.2_A
= P5.3/AIN11/PWM2 P5.2/AIN10/PWML [
SN8F27E62SG(SOP20)
J16 J17
1 P5.2_A 1
P0.6_A 2 P5.LA 2
P0.5_A 3 P5.0_A 3
P0.4_A 4 PZ7A 4
PO3_A 5 P46 A 5
P02 A 6 P45 A 6
P0.0_A 7 P44_A 7
PLIA 8 VCC_BAR P43 A 8
PL.0 A 9 T 9
P53 A 10 VDDL_A 10
CON10 CON10
J15
éo -
g -
74 J30
6 P11 A Y& VCC_BAR
5 - 1
4 P1.0 A 2
3 VCC_BAR
Z_D _|_
14 CON2
CON10
ISP Connector DC CONNECTOR
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5-2. SN8F27E64
% VDDL(20) & W=A] AN E S E3le] a1ete=9l AAFTAA Q.

u7
GND C VDDL _C
= 1l vss vooL -2 =
P0.6 C VDD C
= 2] \IN/PO.6 vop |22 =
P0.5 C 3 26 P41 C .
XOUT/P0.5 P4.1/AIN1 =< cm
P0.4 C 4 25 P4.2 C
= RST/P0.4 P4.2/AIN2 =
P0.3 C 5 24 P4.3_C
P0.3/UTX/T1 P4.3/AIN3 Sl
P0.2 C 6 23 P4.4 C a)
= P0.2/URX/TC2 P4.4/AIN4 = z
P0.1 C 7 22 P4.5 C
P0.1/INT1/TC1 P4.5/AIN5
P0.0 C 8 21 P4.6 C
= P0.0/INTO/TCO P4.6/AING =
P1.6 C 9 20 P47 C
P1.6/SCK P4.7/AIN7
P15 C P5.0 C
= 10 { o1 5/5D1 P5.0/AING 22 =
P1.4 C 11 18 P5.1 C
P1.4/SDO  P5.1/AIN9/PWMO
P1.3 C 12 17 P5.2 C
= P1.3/SCL  P5.2/AIN10/PWM1L =
P1.2 C 13 16 P5.3 C
P1.2/SDA  P5.3/AIN11/PWM2
P11 C P1.0 C
= 14 1 b1 1EIDA PLOEICK |2 =
SNBF27E64S
J26 J27
GND C 1 P1.0 C 1
P0.6 C 2 P5.3_C 2
P0.5 C 3 P5.2 C 3
P0.4 C 4 P5.1 C 4
P0.3 C 5 P5.0 C 5
P02 C 6 P47 C 6
P0.1_C 7 P46 C 7
P0.0_C 8 P45 C 8
P16 C 9 P44 C 9
PI5 C 10 P43 C 10
P14 C 11 P72 C 11
P13 C 12 P41 C 12
PL2 C 13 VDD _C 13
PL1 C 14 VDDL C 14
CON14 CON14
J28
éo o
. GND_C
7o
6 P11 C J32
5
4~ pioc VDD_C 1
3 GND _C 2
s VDD _C
1 4
CON2
CON10
ISP Connector DC CONNECTOR
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5-3. SN8F27E93

ue
P1.3 B P1.2 B
— L p1arsT p12 |24 -~
P0.0_B 2 23 P11 B
— PO.0/INTO/TCO P1.1/EIDA -~
PO.1 B 3 22 P1.0 B
— PO.1/INTL P1.0/EICK -~
P0.2_B 4 21 VSS1
P0.2/URX/SCL/SDI VsSs1
P0.3 B 5 20 AINS
— P0.3/UTX/SDA/SDO AINS
P0.4 B AIN4
= 6 po.arsck AINg |22
PO.5 B AIN3
— 7 po.5/PWMO ANz 28
P0.6_B AIN2
— 8 | p0.6/XIN ANz
P0.7 B 9 16 VDD1
— P0.7/XOUT VDD1
P4.1 B
E>——191 oD P4.T/AINT [ =
VDD25 P4.0 B
11} \opos P4.0/AINO -2 -~
REGO
12 | pEGO VSS
SNBF27E93S
J19 J20
P1.3 B 1 1
P0.0.B > S5
P01 B 3 P4a1B 3|
P02 B 4 VDD1 4
P03 B 5 AINZ 5
P0.4 B 6 AIN3 6
P05 B 7 AINZ 7
P06 B 8 AINS 8
P07 B 9 VSST 9
— 10| P10 B 10
B>veps 11 ] PILB 11
REGO 12 | P1.2 B 12
CON12 CON12
J18
éo o
g
7 J31
6 -~ P11
5 1
——0 [H1 >
4 P1.0 B s 2
2
1 CON2
CON10
ISP Connector DC CONNECTOR
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